

15

CS DJ ADJ 369/23

POOJA GULATI Vs. GEETIKA MAHINDRA AND ORS

**29.04.2024**

Present: Sh. Sandeep Gupta, Ld. Counsel for Plaintiff  
through VC.  
Ms. Arushi, Ld. Counsel for Defendant no. 1.

Matter received back from mediation as 'not settled.'

Pleadings are complete.

On the basis of pleadings, following issues are framed:

- (a) Whether Plaintiff is entitled to a decree of partition with respect to flat no. 231, Block C4C, Pocket 14, Janak Puri, New Delhi-110058 thereby holding that the Plaintiff and the Defendants are entitled to 1/4th share each in the same, as prayed for? (OPP)**
- (b) Whether Plaintiff is entitled to a decree of permanent injunction with respect to the aforesaid suit property, as prayed for? (OPP)**
- (c) Whether late Raj Rani Sood executed a Will in respect of her share in the suit property in favour of Defendant no. 1? (OPD-1)**
- (d) Relief.**

No other issue arises or pressed for by the parties. Parties are directed to file list of witnesses within 15 days under Order XVI R 1 of CPC and Plaintiff is directed to file affidavit of evidence of witnesses along with advance copy to the opposite party. It is clarified that if the parties do not comply with the present order, they shall pay a cost of Rs. 5,000/- to be deposited with DSLSA.

Put up for PE on **08.08.2024**.

**(DIVYANG THAKUR)**  
**DJ-03/ SOUTH-WEST**  
**DWARKA/ NEW DELHI**  
**29.04.2024 (A)**